
Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

     ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY REVIEW COMMITTEE

                       Room 400, City Hall
                       Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
                       Monday, December 7, 2015
                       10:06 a.m.

PRESENT:

    ANGELA DOWD-BURTON - CHAIR



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 2

1                  -  -  -

2     MS. DOWD-BURTON:  Good morning,

3 everyone.  My name is Angela Dowd-Burton.

4 And I'm Executive Director of the Office of

5 Economic Opportunity for the City of

6 Philadelphia.  And I Chair the City Council

7 Economic Opportunity Review Committee.  I

8 want to thank you for coming today.

9     We have excused absences for Steven

10 Scott Bradley who is participating in a

11 Comcast Supplier Diversity Program today,

12 and excuse for Varsovia Fernandez who is

13 transitioning out of her role as President

14 and CEO of the Greater Philadelphia Hispanic

15 Chamber of Commerce.  And so, we will be

16 welcoming a new member of this community in

17 2016.

18     On behalf of the Committee, I want to

19 welcome you to the fourth quarter 2015

20 meeting of the Economic Opportunity Review

21 Committee also referred to as the EORC.  We

22 are expecting two more members of our

23 Committee to join us shortly, and they will

24 introduce themselves when they arrive.  But



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 3

1 for the sake of time, and I know that we do

2 have some key speakers who have time

3 constraints.  I wanted to move on with our

4 agenda this morning.

5     So, I do want to welcome the Chair of

6 the Mayor's Advisory Commission of

7 Construction Industry Diversity who will be

8 presenting shortly an update of the MACCID,

9 the Mayors Advisory Commission on

10 Construction Industry Diversity.  Second

11 report updating us on where we are with

12 regard to recommendations.  And accompanying

13 him is Joseph Campbell from Drexel

14 University.  We appreciate you for serving

15 on the Advisory Commission, Joe, and for

16 being here today.

17     We will also be hearing from the School

18 District leadership as it relates to what

19 the School District is doing to engage

20 students in the pursuit of the construction

21 industry and pre-apprentic3 programs and

22 their work with the unions.  We're looking

23 forward to hearing them share and update

24 with us.



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 4

1     As well, we have representatives of the

2 OEO Special Projects Team who will be

3 sharing review of the first quarter results

4 of Fiscal Year 2016.  As well as our

5 Economic Opportunity Plan Dashboard results,

6 which is online and an active sort of

7 reflection of the economic opportunities

8 that are in the marketplace.

9     So with that, we will wrap up a couple

10 of announcements with regard to the

11 Democratic National Convention Host

12 Committee.

13     For those of you who are joining us for

14 the first time, the Economic Opportunity

15 Review Committee was established by City

16 Council's Bill 120013 in March 1 of 2012.

17 The purpose of this Committee is twofold.

18     First, to review the implementation,

19 effectiveness and enforcement of Chapter

20 17-1600 of the Philadelphia Code as it

21 relates to Economic Opportunity Plans.

22     The second component of that legislation

23 is to make recommendations to Council

24 regarding the adoption of resolutions



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 5

1 calling for the disbarment of any

2 contractors who are in receipt of City

3 funding if they are found to be in violation

4 of the Economic Opportunity Plan

5 stipulations and protocol.

6     So the EORC conducts public hearings on

7 a quarterly basis to capture the state of

8 the marketplace from the perspective of

9 project owners, developers, contractors,

10 union leaders, employees and consultants.

11 And we also take this opportunity to update

12 the Committee on the inner workings of the

13 Office of Economic Opportunity.

14     The business of this Committee is

15 transcribed and post posted on the Office of

16 Economic Opportunity website under

17 Governance.  And that's located at

18 www.phila.gov/OEO.  So what I would like to

19 do first is to just give a few highlights of

20 what's going to appear in an annual report

21 reflecting Fiscal Year 2013 which ended in

22 June 30 of this yea.  And then we will

23 proceed with the second half of the year,

24 which is a reflection of Fiscal Year 2016.



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 6

1     The preliminary participation of Public

2 Works Contracts for 2015 stood at

3 $227 million with 25 percent participation

4 on the Public Works Contracts.  Major

5 contributors to that participation was the

6 Water Department who stood at more than half

7 of the participation in contracts over $132

8 million.

9     OEO Registry at the end of Fiscal year

10 2014 was at 2,440 companies or an 80 percent

11 increase over the 2,010 launch of our

12 Inclusion Works Strategic Plan.  That plan

13 has meant a great deal in terms of helping

14 us to provide essential services to the

15 marketplace in attracting new businesses

16 into the OEO Registry who are ready, willing

17 and able to do business with the City.

18     By the end of the Mayor's

19 administration, and I think now we have

20 about three weeks left in Mayor Michael A.

21 Nutter's administration, the City will have

22 awarded $2 billion to minority and

23 women-owned business as well as to

24 disabled-owned businesses.  We are very



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 7

1 proud of that record, but we still stand to

2 gain a great deal more traction in the

3 market.  And today, we're hoping to hear

4 more from those who are here as to how we

5 can improve our performance.

6     Office of Economic Opportunity looks

7 forward to working with the next City

8 Council, Mayor James Kenney and his

9 administration, the business community and

10 citizens to strengthen the Economic

11 Opportunity Plans as they are designed to

12 foster inclusion of minority, women and

13 disabled-owned businesses.

14     So with that, I would like to have our

15 first speaker of this morning come forward.

16 We are happy to have, once again, Angelo

17 Perryman who is President and CEO of

18 Perryman Building and Construction.  And he

19 is supported by Joseph Campbell as I

20 mentioned earlier from Drexel University who

21 also serves on that distinguished committee.

22     Mr. Perryman.

23     MR. PERRYMAN:  Good morning.

24     MS. DOWD-BURTON:  Good morning.



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 8

1     MR. PERRYMAN:  My name is Angelo

2 Perryman.  And I'm the President of Perryman

3 Building and Construction Services.

4     And on behalf of the Mayor's Advisory

5 Commission on Construction Industry and

6 Diversity, I'd like to present results of

7 the soon to be released MACCID II Report.

8 This report summarizes a status of 75

9 recommendations made by the first MACCID

10 commission and appointed by Mayor Nutter in

11 2008 and adopted by Mayor Nutter in 2008.

12     The MACCID II was established by Mayor

13 Nutter in 2010 to respond to one of the

14 recommendations that their organization

15 to -- that the organization to -- for the

16 organization to ensure the distribution of

17 jobs to diverse workforce and contracting

18 opportunities for minority and women-owned

19 businesses.

20     The 75 recommendations covered each of

21 the major stakeholders engaged in the

22 construction industry from developers to

23 contractors to architectural institutions,

24 labor unions and educational institutions,



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 9

1 as well.  I would like to summarize the

2 status of the recommendation by major

3 categories and invite Members of the

4 Committee to anticipate the release of the

5 report later this month from OEO.

6     In general, as the economy has improved,

7 our opportunities to engage minority and

8 women-owned businesses or as we would say

9 M/W/DSBE firms in the construction industry

10 have improved somewhat.  Economic

11 Opportunity Plans that have been legislated

12 by City Council and implemented by the

13 Nutter Administration have increased

14 contract opportunities for the strongest

15 contractors and subcontractors.

16     OEO has an EOP Dashboard that tracks the

17 number of contracts that have been

18 initiated, planned, completed since MACCID

19 II was established.  The Dashboard shows

20 over 750 economic opportunities.  MACCID

21 originally set workforce goals of 32 percent

22 for minorities and 7 percent for women.

23 Actual workforce participation on projects,

24 which these days are available, is



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 10

1 29 percent for minorities and 2 percent for

2 women.  We must move beyond the percentages

3 so that our efforts reflect a greater

4 community hiring as today's small businesses

5 mature.

6     I understand that new legislation will

7 require the City to reset these goals based

8 on actual results of each ethnic group.

9 While these results show signs of recovery

10 for both the general construction industry

11 and the M/W/DSBEs that support these

12 markets, small businesses still require

13 assistance building capacity within this

14 marketplace.  We still need focus on middle

15 market procurement opportunities, working

16 capital, improved bonding assistance.  And

17 we will give business opportunity to take

18 advantage -- or we should give those

19 businesses more opportunities to take

20 advantage of prime and first tier

21 contracting opportunities.

22     We need a space for smaller contractors

23 to bid smaller contracts -- for smaller

24 contracts, which was one of the items that



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 11

1 was listed in our original 75 items to

2 target as far as MACCID original goals.

3     We have historically been faced with

4 larger contractors going after smaller

5 contracts.  M/W/DSBE struggle to compete in

6 marketplaces where large firms can

7 negatively influence the growth of maturing

8 small businesses.  M/W/DSBE firms

9 mentor/protege programs that will help

10 businesses -- business owners see the bigger

11 picture and a more strategic view of the

12 marketplace.

13     MACCID II acknowledges that

14 capacity-building programs, that this

15 administration and others have sponsored

16 over the years.  These initiatives have

17 helped.  We need to stay the course with a

18 continued commitment to build a network of

19 support for businesses that invested in

20 themselves.

21     On the workforce front, we continue to

22 have some challenges.  We recognize that

23 many who want to join labor union

24 apprenticeships programs are still trying to



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 12

1 join.  We have seen some improvement from

2 unions that are interested in attracting a

3 divorce workforce.  Working with Tony

4 Wigglesworth and other members of the

5 MACCID, we will continue to push for all the

6 unions to open up doors for youth and those

7 that are interested and underemployed.

8     We need to also, as well, advocate for

9 large firms that are managers of large firms

10 to invite more diverse workforce into their

11 management streams.  So, it is a dual-fold

12 approach, one from the trade workforce and

13 one from the management workforce.

14     We have two major universities that are

15 also producing trained individuals and

16 construction management that should be

17 encouraging more diversity within those

18 areas of education.

19     In closing, we have made significant

20 progress, but we still have a ways to go.

21 And I appreciate the role that the

22 Administration and City Council has played

23 to get us this far.  The shortcomings I've

24 shared earlier must be addressed in order



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 13

1 for us to continue to build upon the MACCID

2 I's legacy.

3     We still have three areas that I think

4 we still need to make sure that those firms

5 that are interested in working within the

6 construction industry begin to acknowledge.

7 These firms are going to need to have more

8 access to experienced management talent in

9 light of a growing change in regulatory

10 standards that are now being enforced more

11 stringently within our marketplace.

12     As everyone knows, safety has now become

13 a major focus within L&I and as well as a

14 hallmark for which the City wants to be

15 proud of as well as the interest that the --

16 the technical requirements that is now

17 becoming more so sought after in the

18 implementation of projects are more and more

19 critical that management levels of small

20 minority and women-owned businesses

21 incorporate within -- to their workforce.

22     Again, our major three areas that have

23 been cared for, for MACCID I and MACCID II

24 has been enforcement, onsite advocacy by



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 14

1 owners and basic love of seeing businesses

2 succeed.  Because when businesses succeeds,

3 families progress.  If families progress,

4 communities improve.  When communities

5 improve, poverty reduces.

6     Thank you.

7     MS. DOWD-BURTON:  Thank you very much,

8 Mr. Perryman.  We appreciate your comments

9 and certainly all of your work and those of

10 your members on the MACCID Committee.  We

11 thank you for your leadership.

12     Just a question or two.  We know about

13 these new regulatory issues with regards to

14 safety.  I guess the biggest question is,

15 are there programs that you are aware of

16 right now or would they have to be

17 established to affirm the safety levels and

18 the technical certifications of M and WBEs.

19     MR. PERRYMAN:  Well, the safety

20 guidelines have always been there.  I think

21 it is more of a stronger enforcement by

22 groups like OSHA.

23     And now with the City's Chief Safety

24 Officer position that is currently within



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 15

1 the Nutter Administration, it is -- it

2 should be a standing process for any

3 business to have a clear understanding of

4 all legal requirements that go with being in

5 business operation.  Which now if you are

6 beginning to get permits for your projects,

7 it is a much friendlier environment but is a

8 much more specific to requirements that must

9 be met.

10     With regard to safety, the OSHA which is

11 operated by the Federal Government, has a

12 number of outreach initiatives that allow

13 firms to gain access to the information

14 relative to whether it's demolition, small

15 construction, large construction or

16 subcontractors who employ people in

17 hazardous areas or areas that may

18 potentially be hazardous.

19     MS. DOWD-BURTON:  Okay, thank you.

20     And one of the other questions that you

21 raised in your -- not so much a question,

22 but a request is around mentor/protege

23 programs.  Do you have some thoughts on what

24 they could look like?



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 16

1     MR. PERRYMAN:  Well, the mentor/protege

2 programs have evolved in a number of

3 different ways.  There have been a couple of

4 successful ones.  But I think the plus that

5 comes from mentor/protege initiatives is

6 that the mentor allowed the business to grow

7 in a normal pace to offer guidance and

8 access to greater understanding that they

9 may have learned through hard knocks.  And

10 that will accelerate the mentee's business

11 much quicker, so that mistakes don't happen

12 that could impact their growth which all may

13 be good.

14     We work in an industry that one mistake

15 could be your last mistake.  So, I strongly

16 encourage mentor/protege relationships as

17 long as they are shaped to benefit the

18 business.  Sometimes we have mentors who

19 really give less and expect more.  That

20 doesn't go to the long term good of the

21 small business.

22     MS. DOWD-BURTON:  Thank you.

23     I also wanted to acknowledge your

24 comments during the Minority Supplier



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 17

1 Development Council or Supply Gala last

2 week.

3     MR. PERRYMAN:  Thank you.

4     MS. DOWD-BURTON:  I appreciate your

5 endorsement of mentorships and the award

6 that was presented to you because of your

7 investment in the marketplace and in

8 building businesses.  So, you actually walk

9 the talk, so thank you for that.

10     MR. PERRYMAN:  Excellent.  One of the

11 things that I am constantly saying is that

12 it is always a confusion that just because

13 you're small is the only reason that you

14 need a mentor.  And every -- as the market

15 changes, mentors help expedite your ability

16 to change with it.  So large businesses and

17 small businesses have the opportunity to

18 benefit from things they learn from each

19 other.

20     MS. DOWD-BURTON:  And I think in the end

21 it's mutually beneficial.  I think mentors

22 need mentees or strong subcontractors in

23 order to grow and provide a competitive

24 advantage, as well.



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 18

1     MR. PERRYMAN:  Absolutely.

2     MS. DOWD-BURTON:  Thank you.

3     MR. PERRYMAN:  Thank you.

4     MS. DOWD-BURTON:  Next we will hear from

5 Michelle Armstrong who is Director from

6 Office of Career and Technical Education

7 from the School District of Philadelphia.

8     And, Michelle, maybe introduce us to

9 those who are coming to join you.

10     MS. ARMSTRONG:  Absolutely.

11     Good morning.

12     MS. DOWD-BURTON:  Good morning.

13     MS. ARMSTRONG:  First, I would like to

14 say on behalf of David Kipphut, he

15 apologizes for not being here.  But he is

16 currently presenting to a foundation in

17 hopes of seeking additional funds to support

18 Career and Technical Education.  I just

19 wanted to share that.

20     My name is Michelle Armstrong.  I'm the

21 Director of Career and Technical Education.

22 With me I have Nicholas Gasis, he is

23 Assistant Director of Career and Technical

24 Education.  And to my right I have Charles



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 19

1 Lewis, who is the industry development

2 specialist for our construction trades and

3 advanced manufacturing programs.

4     Between us we have over 30 years with

5 the School Districts, specifically within

6 Career and Technical Education.  I have been

7 there for 13 years within different

8 capacities in Career and Technical

9 Education.  Nick has been there for 11.  And

10 Charles Lewis has been there over 14.

11     MS. DOWD-BURTON:  Okay.

12     MS. ARMSTRONG:  Currently within the

13 School District of Philadelphia, there are

14 over 5,679 students currently enrolled in

15 Career and Technical Education Program.  The

16 Career and Technical Education Program runs

17 from 10th to 12th grade.  So, those are

18 students currently enrolled in full-time

19 programs for 10th, 11th and 12th grade.

20     CT programs are in 30 distinct high

21 schools ranging from neighborhood high

22 schools such as Edison and Overbrook to our

23 citywide, so traditional career and

24 technical education high schools.  That



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 20

1 would be, Swenson, Mastbaum, Dobbins,

2 Randolph and Saul.  And to our special admit

3 high schools, which would be examples Carver

4 and Science Leadership Academy, SLA.  So,

5 there is representation in every single type

6 of high school within the School District of

7 Philadelphia.

8     There are over 43 distinct programs,

9 distinct individual programs.  And in the

10 folder I included brief descriptions of

11 every single program that we offer.  And

12 altogether, we have over 120 -- about 120

13 programs offered to the young people of

14 Philadelphia.  The clusters that we have

15 include agriculture, IT, hospitality,

16 transportation, communication and, of

17 course, construction and manufacturing.

18     In the past our goals were to increase

19 access, quality and equity.  We have done so

20 in the past in terms of access, to have

21 citywide admission for every single CTE

22 program within the City of Philadelphia.  So

23 regardless of the community in which you

24 live, if you have interest in a specific



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 21

1 program, you were able to apply and enter

2 that program.  So in certain schools in

3 which we have -- like we have one HVAC

4 program in Edison High School.  Any student

5 within the City of Philadelphia can access

6 that program.

7     In addition to increasing access, we

8 also -- our goal in the past and continues,

9 to increase quality.  And we have increased

10 quality by, one, ensuring that every single

11 one of our principals and/or administrator

12 within the building is certified and has

13 director -- a CTE Director Certification.

14 So, they are enabled to ensure that CTE is

15 done with fidelity and that every young

16 person has a quality experience.

17     We also have standardized our

18 curriculum.  We have increased the number of

19 industry certifications that our young

20 people graduated with.  Last year 2014/2015,

21 we have 3,420 industry certifications were

22 issued.  With our NOCTI, which is the end of

23 program assessment for CTE students, over

24 71 percent of our students scored competent



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 22

1 advanced.

2     And we have also ensured that businesses

3 have input in what we teach and how we teach

4 our young people.  And that includes from

5 the curriculum to the industry

6 certifications that we offer as well as the

7 equipment that we offer.  And that comes

8 through our three-tiered structure.

9     The Philadelphia Council for College and

10 Career Success serves as our -- our --

11     MR. PERRYMAN:  Perkins Planning

12 Committee.

13     MS. ARMSTRONG:  Perkins Planning

14 Committee.  Sorry -- as required by Perkins.

15 We also have citywide industry advisory

16 committee which is based on the specific

17 industry.  And they advise us on what are

18 the trends within a specific industry, and

19 then we have school-based counselors.  And

20 it's that infusion of business and industry

21 experts that has led us to moving forward

22 and ensuring that we are preparing our young

23 people for the jobs of the future.

24     And a great example of that would be the



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 23

1 creation of the Advanced Manufacturing

2 Center at Ben Franklin High School.  And I

3 will have my colleague Nick Gasis talk a

4 little bit more about the Advanced

5 Manufacturing Center that we have at

6 Benjamin Franklin High School.

7     MR. GASIS:  Thank you.

8     So, the main purpose of offering CTE

9 programs is to prepare students for careers

10 that are and will be in demand for years to

11 come.  And an example of that is the

12 Advanced Manufacturing Center that we just

13 opened in September at Ben Franklin High

14 School.

15     And that was done really in close

16 partnership with the Mayor's Task Force on

17 Advanced Manufacturing and organizations

18 such as Manufactures Alliance of

19 Philadelphia.  They advised us every step of

20 the way.

21     And we are able to open a total of eight

22 programs at Benjamin Franklin.  However, we

23 are phasing them in four this year and four

24 for next year.  This year we opened electric



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 24

1 mechanical which is mechatronics, welding,

2 precision machining.  And lastly, we opened

3 building and property maintenance.

4     In 2016/17, we are going to open four

5 additional programs.  And those programs are

6 computer-aided drafting/architectural

7 drafting, engineering, electronics and

8 renewable energy.

9     Once fully enrolled, we anticipate that

10 Ben Franklin Advanced Manufacturing Center

11 to have approximately 600 students, you

12 know, when it's at full capacity.  And

13 students will be earning industry

14 certifications as with every other CT

15 program, learning current relevant technical

16 skills and be prepared for either careers

17 and post secondary.  That's the goal.

18     And every technical competency that's

19 going to be learned by -- acquired by the

20 students in the program, has been

21 recommended by people who are currently

22 working in those respective industries as

23 well as every equipment purchase and the

24 facility itself, so.



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 25

1     MS. ARMSTRONG:  I would also like to

2 chime in and state that as with any other

3 Career and Technical Education Program, all

4 of our instructors have to have had a

5 minimum of five years experience within the

6 industry.  All the teachers that are

7 currently instructing our young people in

8 the Advanced Manufacturing courses that --

9 classes that Mr. Gasis spoke to are recently

10 out of industry.

11     And as Mr. Gasis spoke to, we are

12 opening four additional.  And we are

13 actively seeking current employees that

14 would like to shift the -- their vocation

15 and come into -- become teaching and share

16 the trades in which they have for the four

17 programs that we are going to be opening in

18 September.

19     In terms of our future goals for Career

20 and Technical Education, it is to

21 increase -- our always goal is to increase

22 enrollment in our CT program, especially our

23 building trade programs.  Currently,

24 utilization in our CTE Programs of building



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 26

1 trade programs are less than 50 percent.

2 Those programs include our welding program,

3 the carpentry program, the plumbing, HVAC,

4 electrical, construction technology and

5 building/facility maintenance.

6     We are working with building trades,

7 unions and affiliates to help us increase

8 awareness and enrollment in these programs.

9 What we are trying to do is kind -- we are

10 trying to battle the belief that -- that

11 going into specific trades means that you

12 are going into a dead-end job or that is not

13 licensed any wages.  As anyone knows that

14 ever had to hire a plumber or had to have

15 anything fixed, these are wages that people

16 sustained not only a minimal life style but

17 create a really great life style for

18 themselves.  That is something we are trying

19 to push not only with our young people but

20 also with their parents, as well.  That's

21 ongoing goal for our district.

22     What I will do is let Mr. Lewis talk

23 more about what we're doing in terms of

24 trying to engage young people, engage



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 27

1 parents, engage a community in trying to

2 increase the number of young people enrolled

3 in our trades program.

4     MR. LEWIS:  Good morning.

5     MS. DOWD-BURTON:  Good morning.

6     MR. LEWIS:  As Michelle mentioned, we

7 have a relationship with the Finishing

8 Trades Institute in which our students are

9 enrolled in a vocational internship program.

10 Meaning, that those students are permitted

11 to leave school one day of the week to

12 attend a training at their facility.

13     And that's been ongoing for the past

14 five and a half years or more, if I really

15 think about it.  And it's been a very

16 profitable experience for the students as

17 well as industry partnerships that we have

18 created as a result of that.  We also have

19 been working closely with the Philadelphia

20 Water Department where we have internships.

21 And our students have been exposed to

22 opportunities there with the Water

23 Department.

24     We work with PTR Baler and Compactor



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 28

1 Company.  They make compactors here.  They

2 have hired several of our students from our

3 welding program directly from high school

4 and have offered some of those young people

5 careers and pathways into college, as well.

6     And so, those are the types of programs

7 that we have currently been running.  And

8 it's been quite successful.

9     MS. ARMSTRONG:  And to build upon that,

10 one of the goals for this year and ongoing

11 is to increase our youth apprenticeship.  We

12 are using youth apprenticeship as opposed to

13 pre-apprenticeship so that youth

14 apprenticeship, you know exactly what that

15 means.  It's giving young people the

16 opportunity to be exposed and learn some of

17 the building trades with some of our union

18 partners.

19     So that's -- as Mr. Lewis spoke to, some

20 have been very receptive.  And once our

21 young people are exposed, they are extremely

22 engaged and happy.  And some of them --

23 welding program, specifically, every single

24 member graduate of the 15 class of one of



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 29

1 our welding programs was offered a job.  And

2 the job that started at, what, $35,000.  So,

3 we're very proud of that.

4     Another of our future goals is to ensure

5 that every single young person -- ever

6 single graduate from a CTE Program earns at

7 least one industry recognized certification.

8 I've included a copy of the certification

9 matrix in your folder which outlines every

10 single one of our programs and the industry

11 certification that's aligned to it.

12     Examples of the certification that we

13 offer include OSHA 10, Microsoft Office,

14 Serve Safe CPR.  But the list is extensive

15 and it's included in your folder.

16     MS. DOWD-BURTON:  Okay.

17     MS. ARMSTRONG:  Another goal is to

18 increase our post-secondary opportunities.

19 That can take the form of a two-year post

20 secondary opportunity in a trade school or

21 community college, a four-year traditional

22 college experience, a youth apprenticeship,

23 and apprenticeship and even in the military.

24 But we are trying to ensure that our young



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 30

1 people take advantage of the post-secondary

2 opportunities that are specifically geared

3 towards students in CTE programs.

4     We have a statewide articulation

5 agreement that if students successfully

6 complete CTE Programs, they get advanced

7 standing, advanced credit in tens, in about

8 50 to 60 various post-secondary institutions

9 in the state if they successfully graduate.

10 If they do well on the end of program

11 assessment, NOCTI, they get advanced

12 standing.

13     There are also programs out there that

14 look favorably on students that graduate

15 from CTE Program and would allow them to

16 skip or have advanced standings in their

17 program, as well.  So, that's one of our

18 goals.  Not only to increase the number of

19 young people that take advantage, but also

20 to ensure that our young people know about

21 these opportunities.

22     Another goal is middle schools, working

23 with our younger students.  And for them to

24 know what the opportunities out there not



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 31

1 only in our high schools when they're making

2 the high school selection, but also to have

3 to start the conversation regarding what are

4 the careers out there and to take it beyond

5 the traditional doctor, lawyer, you know

6 firefighter.  But there are other jobs out

7 there, vocations out there.  Our goal is to

8 make our young people in the younger grades

9 aware of all the career opportunities and

10 pathways out there for them.

11     And last but not least, in terms of our

12 future goals, is increasing the work based

13 learning opportunities for our young people.

14 Ideally, we would like to have every young

15 person who has successfully finished 10th

16 and 11th grade and halfway through their

17 12th grade, to go out in the work base

18 learning opportunity.  What that means is

19 going into various businesses and having --

20 they can spend a half a day, a day there and

21 really getting hands-on experience.  Taking

22 what they've learned in the classroom and

23 translating that into real world experience.

24     That is one of the things that we are



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 32

1 working on.  And that entails recruiting the

2 businesses and training the businesses to

3 know what it means to really receive young

4 people into your office.  And then also, if

5 possible, maybe some of these positions

6 could be for -- of course some would be for

7 credit, but also some may be for a small,

8 you know, cost or stipend to the young

9 person.  We are trying to work those out.

10     But those are the future goals of Career

11 and Technical Education.  And that completes

12 our testimony.

13     MS. DOWD-BURTON:  Well, thank you very

14 much.  It sounds like you are very busy.

15     MS. ARMSTRONG:  Yes, we are.

16     MS. DOWD-BURTON:  Let me ask you just a

17 couple of questions.

18     Since this group really or this

19 Committee really focuses in on the

20 construction industry, and one of the

21 comments that you made was the enrollment

22 was about 50 percent, I'm wondering what

23 additional kinds of outreach you think would

24 help to increase the number of young men and



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 33

1 women who are interested in the construction

2 industry?

3     Because we currently are in a

4 construction boom.  We should have started

5 years ago to begin to build a pipeline for

6 apprentice who would ultimately become

7 journey persons within the construction

8 industry.  And I hear a lot of the things

9 that you are doing.  I can imagine students

10 now have so many other options.

11     I just want to know what we can do for

12 the construction industry?

13     MR. LEWIS:  Well, I think it's about

14 outreach and exposure.  A lot our young

15 people aren't aware of these opportunities

16 because they go by construction sites and

17 don't see people that look like them.  And

18 so, it would be a help, a support to us if

19 we could get more exposure.

20     We were able to take some young people

21 to a construction site when the Comcast

22 Building was being constructed in 2006, I

23 believe about that time.  And to make that

24 long story short, as a result of that, I



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 34

1 have a couple young people that have

2 contacted me that are still interested in

3 going into the trades industry that have not

4 had that opportunity open to them.

5     And so, exposure is really the key and

6 essential point.  If we can get some

7 contacts with some of the industry

8 organizations out there and the finishing

9 trades, is a few that has been working

10 closely with us, DC21, as well as the other

11 trades that are in the City to have open

12 houses, visitation on construction sites.

13     We've now been able to have our risk

14 management department release some of the

15 opportunities for students to go to

16 construction sites without the legal

17 ramifications and such that have been, you

18 know, inhibited in the past.

19     So, we would love to have some of that

20 exposure and have, you know, construction

21 companies contact the District when they are

22 doing projects in the area.  So if they are

23 near a school that has one of our

24 construction programs, maybe the students



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 35

1 could visit the site or see or they could

2 come to the schools and speak to the young

3 people.  That would really be a great help

4 for us.

5     MS. ARMSTRONG:  In addition to that, we

6 have been challenged with increasing our

7 female representation in the trades.  And we

8 have made a concerted effort to have people

9 or females in the industry come talk to our

10 ninth grade and younger grade students to

11 let them know that construction trades

12 manufacturing is not the exclusive club of

13 males.  That you can go in and be very

14 successful in that, as well.

15     That is something that we have reached

16 out to a couple of organizations and

17 actually have met with -- created a plan in

18 terms of trying to increase the number of

19 females in these group, as well.  Because I

20 think statistically, it's 99 percent male in

21 our CTE -- in the trades program.  We are

22 trying to increase it, as well.

23     MS. DOWD-BURTON:  One of the things that

24 we were fortunate to have representatives



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 36

1 from the National Association of Women in

2 Construction come and speak earlier this

3 year with us.  And I actually met a number

4 of the young ladies in their graduating

5 MAGIC camp.  We also had representatives in

6 September come and speak to us from the

7 finishing trades and the Electric Workers

8 Union.

9     MR. GASIS:  And also, during the hiring

10 process, that is also a huge consideration

11 for us.

12     For instance, for Advance Manufacturing

13 Center, we have a female instructor teaching

14 electromechanical, the mechatronics program.

15 And that's a male-dominated career sector.

16 So, I think that also helps recruitment, as

17 well so female students can actually see

18 themselves and potentially succeeding in

19 that given career are.

20     MS. ARMSTRONG:  And one last thing in

21 terms of trying to combat or help with the

22 increase of enrollment in those programs is

23 to stop the belief that entering into these

24 programs means that you are not on the track



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 37

1 to go to college, or that you are entering

2 these programs and that means that you are

3 going to have -- you are going for the

4 plumbing program, you are going to be a

5 plumber specifically.

6     It's not -- we are trying to say that

7 this is a program where you learn skills,

8 lifelong skills, but it's just a pathway.

9 And there are so many pathways to reach your

10 goal.  We are trying to share with our young

11 people that entering these programs means

12 that you are learning an important skill

13 that can take you anywhere you want to go.

14 And that's something that we're teaching our

15 young people.

16     But if we had industry representatives

17 that would come in and speak to our young

18 people and share that message, that would go

19 a long way.

20     MS. DOWD-BURTON:  Okay.  All right.

21     So I've got site visits, I've got

22 industry experts coming in to the

23 classrooms, and then a collaboration of

24 outreach between the union trades and the



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 38

1 School District to take students onto the

2 trade apprentice program force.

3     Okay.  Well, I thank you very much for

4 being here and for your efforts.  I

5 certainly invite you.  I know this is the

6 second time that you've -- you've come to

7 visit us and to give us an update.  We will

8 continue to track your progress and assist

9 where we can.

10     I'd like to introduce you to Joseph

11 Campbell who is in the front row in the back

12 who represents Drexel University, who is in

13 collaboration with Wexford on high school

14 project and other development in the

15 University City area.  And he may be a

16 person that you can negotiate a site visit.

17     MS. ARMSTRONG:  I have his card and gave

18 him mine.

19     MS. DOWD-BURTON:  Excellent.  Excellent.

20 Well done.  Thank you again for coming and

21 Happy Holidays.

22     MS. ARMSTRONG:  Thank you.

23     MS. DOWD-BURTON:  So next we will have

24 LaShawnda Tompkins and Nicholas Jann join



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 39

1 us.

2     Good morning.

3     MS. TOMPKINS:  Good morning.

4     MR. JANN:  Good morning.

5     MS. DOWD-BURTON:  Introduce yourself.

6     MS. TOMPKINS:  Good morning.  My name is

7 LaShawnda Tompkins.  I am the Director of

8 Special Projects at the Office of Economic

9 Opportunity.  This morning I am pleased to

10 share with you the Office of Economic

11 Opportunity's Fiscal Year 2016 first quarter

12 participation results.  Attending with me

13 today is Nicholas Jann, Manager of Special

14 Projects.  He will provide you with an

15 update on the OEO EOP Dashboard.

16     During the first quarter of FY 2016 a

17 total of $317.9 million in contracts were

18 awarded in City and quasi-public agencies.

19 Federally funded projects are included in

20 this summary, as well.  Of the total dollars

21 awarding, the City and quasi-public agencies

22 awarded 84.1 million to minority and

23 women-owned businesses.  Minority and

24 women-owned businesses were awarded



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 40

1 $33.4 million in Public Works contracts.  Of

2 these dollars, 20.4 million went to

3 minority-owned businesses while 20.9 million

4 went to women-owned businesses.

5     Whereas, federally funded Public Works

6 contracts awarded to minority and

7 women-owned businesses totaled 8.1 million.

8 Whereas, MBEs received 4.6 million and WBEs

9 received 3.5 million.

10     The top ten Public Works contracts

11 valued at $7.9 million were awarded to the

12 following nine companies with one company

13 having two contracts.  Minority Contractors

14 Inc; Graboyes Commercial Window Company; Six

15 Degrees Consulting; Smith Construction

16 Company of Philadelphia Inc; Mangual

17 Excavations, LLC; Athena Contracting Inc;

18 Billy Boy Trucking Inc; Sable Construction

19 Inc; and Olivieri and Associates, Inc.

20     Services include roof replacement,

21 construction of the green infrastructure,

22 repair of nine silos, demolition,

23 streetscapes projects and slade in

24 construction.



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 41

1     Recently, the Office of Economic

2 Opportunity evaluated the impact that

3 minority/women-owned businesses had in the

4 Public Works contracting sector.  Over the

5 past five fiscal years from FY2011 to

6 FY2015, minority/WBEs were awarded

7 10 percent of all Public Works contracts

8 with 28 companies having one or more

9 contracts.  In FY2014, ten minority/women

10 companies were awarded 26 contracts valued

11 at $7 million, the highest level for this

12 period.

13     Before closing my testimony, I would

14 like to also thank the Members of the OEO

15 Advisory Board for advising us and helping

16 us.  First, I would like to thank the Board

17 Chair, which is Sharmain Matlock Turner.

18 She is the President and Chief Executive

19 Officer at the Urban Affairs Coalition.

20 Second, Steven Scott Bradley from the

21 African-American Chamber of Commerce; Angela

22 Dowd-Burton from the Office of Economic

23 Opportunity; Varsovia Fernandez, from the

24 Greater Philadelphia Hispanic Chamber of



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 42

1 Commerce; Michelle Flamer, from the City of

2 Philadelphia's Law Department; Everett

3 Gillison, from the Mayor's Office; Rosalyn

4 McPherson from the Urban League of

5 Philadelphia; Narasimha Shenoy, from the

6 Asian American Chamber of Commerce of

7 Greater Philadelphia; Geri Swift from the

8 Women's Business Enterprising National

9 Council; Senator Anthony Williams, from the

10 State of Pennsylvania; and Mr. Steven Wray

11 from the Economy League of Greater

12 Philadelphia.

13     Now Nicholas Jann will provide you a

14 with an update on the Economic Opportunity

15 Plan Dashboard.

16     MS. DOWD-BURTON:  Before Nick's starts,

17 I just want to acknowledge the CEO of the

18 Urban League who is here today, Ms. Rosalyn

19 McPherson.  Thank you for being here.  Truly

20 appreciate it.

21     MR. JANN:  Good morning.  Again, my name

22 Nick Jann.  And as LaShawnda said, I'm the

23 Manager of Special Projects in OEO.  Going

24 to talk about the EOP Dashboard and EOPs in



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 43

1 general just very briefly.

2     So Economic Opportunity Plans or EOPs

3 represent agreements between the City and

4 project owners to achieve certain levels of

5 minority and women-owned business

6 participation on projects that meet certain

7 criteria.  The Office of Economic

8 Opportunity maintains database of all these

9 EOPs and their statistics.

10     The EOP Dashboard provides a realtime

11 aggregate summary of certain statistics in

12 this database.  This is important for three

13 reasons.

14     First, it allows the public and the

15 project owners to get a sense of M/WBE

16 achievement on both City and private sector

17 projects.

18     Second, it serves as a quality control

19 measure when regularly checking the accuracy

20 of the EOP data that we collect.

21     And third, it helps OEO set goals and

22 draft EOPs with accurate realtime data in

23 mind.

24     As of this morning, the total EOP



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 44

1 counts -- the total EOP count stands at 788.

2 Approximately, two-thirds of those are

3 City-owned projects.  On projects of all

4 statuses, the City is achieving 29 percent

5 participation equivalent to about $209

6 million paid to M/WBEs.  14 percent of

7 projects with EOPs are in the private and

8 nonprofit sectors.  These projects are

9 realizing M/WBE participation of 27 percent,

10 amounting to over $1.3 billion in payments.

11     The EOP Dashboard also has workforce

12 participation data for certain private and

13 nonprofit sector projects.  Currently,

14 active projects are experiencing 29 percent

15 minority participation and approximately

16 2 percent participation for female workers.

17 These projects are also recording about

18 37 percent participation for local workers

19 within Philadelphia.  This participation is

20 calculated based solely on hours worked.

21 All of these numbers are, of course, subject

22 to change as new data are entered.

23     Later this month we will be publishing

24 the follow up to the original MACCID report.



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 45

1 This report will also include a cumulative

2 detailed analysis of EOPs up through Fiscal

3 Year 2015.

4     In closing, I would like to acknowledge

5 and thank the members of the MACCID

6 Committee beginning with the Chair Angelo

7 Perryman of Perryman Building and

8 Construction; Lorraine Brown of The Temple

9 Group; Glenn Bryan of the University of

10 Pennsylvania; Angela Dowd-Burton of OEO;

11 William Carter from the Council President's

12 Office; John W. Chin from the Philadelphia

13 Chinatown Development Corporation; Frederick

14 A. Clark from Clark Resources; Benjamin J.

15 Connors from the General Building

16 Contractors Association; David Crawford of

17 Econsult Corporation; James P. Creedon from

18 Facilities at Temple University; Sharon

19 Dietrich from The Community Legal Services

20 of Philadelphia; Michelle Flamer from the

21 City of Philadelphia; Everett Gillison from

22 the Mayor's Office; Beverly Harper from

23 Portfolio Associates; Pierce Keating from

24 Keating Construction; John Macklin from the



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 46

1 National Association of Minority

2 Contractors; Cheryl McKissack from the

3 McKissack Group; Sam Staten, Jr. from the

4 Laborers International Union of North

5 America, Local 332; James Tucker from

6 Drexel; Tony Wigglesworth from the

7 Philadelphia Area Labor Management Committee

8 and Mario Zacharjasz from PZS Architects,

9 LLC.

10     Thank you very much.

11     MS. DOWD-BURTON:  Thank you.  And I just

12 wanted to highlight that James Tucker at

13 Drexel University was being represented by

14 Joseph Campbell who has attended each

15 meeting and is here today, so thanks again

16 Joseph.

17     All right.  So I just want to sort of

18 summarize the fact that over the past three

19 years now, we are getting ready to enter our

20 fourth year.  But over the past three years,

21 market experts have testified before this

22 Committee.  Transcripts have captured our

23 lessons learned and best practices on some

24 of the most successful projects.  And that



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 47

1 information may be found on the OEO website.

2 And that's www.phila.gov/OEO.

3     And, Nick, you're EOP Dashboard is under

4 the Economic Opportunity Plan?

5     MR. JANN:  Once you arrive at the

6 website, you click on the Economic

7 Opportunity Plan.  And then the Dashboard is

8 accessible via that page.

9     MS. DOWD-BURTON:  Excellent.  Thank you.

10 And that Dashboard changes on a daily basis,

11 so okay.  Thank you both for your testimony.

12     MR. JANN:  Thank you.

13     MS. TOMPKINS:  Thank you.

14     MS. DOWD-BURTON:  So Roz and Joseph,

15 since this is our final meeting of the year

16 of the Committee, would either one of you

17 want to make a statement for the record?

18 It's just an open invitation.

19     No?  Okay.  Well, thank you both very

20 much for that.  I am going to make a couple

21 of announcements, and then we will be able

22 to wrap up for today.

23     All of the certified suppliers and

24 public works contractors should be



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 48

1 registered with the Procurement Department

2 at bids.phila.gov in addition to being

3 registered with the Office of Economic

4 Opportunity.  And if you are a professional

5 service firm, you should be registered on

6 Econtract Philly in addition to being in the

7 OEO registry.

8     These two databases, the procurement

9 database now and Econtract Philly have been

10 upgrade to now alerts.  That's alerts to

11 each of the businesses who are interested in

12 receiving RFP notices or bid invitations.

13 So, I want to make sure that everyone is

14 aware of that.

15     The other thing I think is important for

16 those companies who are local businesses,

17 that is in the City of Philadelphia, the

18 Procurement Department actually certifies

19 these firms and their applications for

20 certification on the Procurement

21 Department's website.  And that's important

22 because if you're bidding on City business,

23 there is a 10 percent preference for local

24 businesses if you are bidding on a



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 49

1 transaction less than a million dollars.

2 And there's a 5 percent preference for local

3 business if you are bidding on transactions

4 that are above a million dollars.  So, I ask

5 everyone to take advantage of that.

6     So with that, I am just going to give a

7 few acknowledgements.  I want to take this

8 final opportunity to thank Mayor Michael A.

9 Nutter for his continued leadership and

10 support of the Office of Economic

11 Opportunity.  His cabinet has been

12 tremendous in supporting our efforts in

13 helping to generate the results that we have

14 generated to date.

15     I want to thank Councilman Wilson Goode

16 for introducing legislation that allows us

17 to actually interact with the market and

18 capture market intelligence in this forum in

19 this grand City Council chambers, so we

20 truly appreciate that.

21     I'd like to thank the OEO team and the

22 OEO officers within City government who have

23 helped us not only generate opportunities

24 but follow through on those opportunities,



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 50

1 making sure minorities and women are

2 actually getting their equitable share of

3 the pie, and that payments are -- and the

4 funds are following through from those

5 commitments.

6     And then finally, this is critical that

7 our strategic partners, those represented

8 here today and those who serve on our

9 oversight committees and our advisory board

10 who serve on the Mayor's Commission are all

11 tremendous advocates.  And we could not

12 raise the bar without the anchor

13 institutions like the Drexel, the University

14 of Penn, Temple University, St. Joe's and

15 others.

16     And so at this time, I just want to give

17 a final note that, of course, everyone knows

18 that Democratic National Convention will be

19 coming here next July.  And I serve on the

20 DNC host committee.  We are tremendously

21 committed to ensuring that there is

22 inclusion on the -- this extraordinary

23 event.

24     And so, we ask and invite companies to



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 51

1 register if you have not registered already

2 on the PHL DNC website.  We will be sending

3 out invitations for you to get engaged, get

4 involved and be prosperous as we welcome the

5 Democratic National Convention to the City

6 of Philadelphia in 2016.  Their commitment

7 is 35 percent participation.

8     So with that, thank you all so much for

9 coming.  We really appreciate your being

10 here and the work you do every day.  I want

11 to wish all of you a Happy and Healthy

12 Holiday and a prosperous New Year.

13     Thank you.

14     (Economic Opportunity Review Committee

15 adjourned at 11:06 a.m.)

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

    C E R T I F I C A T I O N

        I, hereby certify that the

proceedings and evidence noted are

contained fully and accurately in the

stenographic notes taken by me in the

foregoing matter, and that this is a

correct transcript of the same.

  -----------------------------
ANGELA M. KING, RPR
Court Reporter - Notary Public

        (The foregoing certification of

this transcript does not apply to any

reproduction of the same by any means,

unless under the direct control and/or

supervision of the certifying reporter.)



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 1

A
a.m 1:5 51:15
ability 17:15
able 6:17

21:1 23:21
33:20 34:13
47:21

absences 2:9
Absolutely

18:1,10
Academy

20:4
accelerate

16:10
access 13:8

15:13 16:8
20:19,20
21:5,7

accessible
47:8

accompany...
3:12

accuracy
43:19

accurate
43:22

accurately
52:5

achieve 43:4
achievement

43:16
achieving

44:4
acknowledge

13:6 16:23
42:17 45:4

acknowledg...
49:7

acknowledg...
11:13

acquired
24:19

active 4:6
44:14

actively 25:13
actual 9:23

10:8
addition 21:7

35:5 48:2,6
additional

18:17 24:5
25:12 32:23

addressed

12:24
adjourned

51:15
administrat...

6:19,21 7:9
9:13 11:15
12:22 15:1

administrat...
21:11

admission
20:21

admit 20:2
adopted 8:11
adoption 4:24
Advance

36:12
advanced

19:3 22:1
23:1,4,12
23:17 24:10
25:8 30:6,7
30:11,16

advantage
10:18,20
17:24 30:1
30:19 49:5

advise 22:17
advised 23:19
advising

41:15
advisory 3:6

3:9,15 8:4
22:15 41:15
50:9

advocacy
13:24

advocate 12:8
advocates

50:11
Affairs 41:19
affiliates 26:7
affirm 14:17
African-A...

41:21
agencies

39:18,21
agenda 3:4
aggregate

43:11
ago 33:5
agreement

30:5
agreements

43:3
agriculture

20:15
alerts 48:10

48:10
aligned 29:11
Alliance

23:18
allow 15:12

30:15
allowed 16:6
allows 43:14

49:16
altogether

20:12
America 46:5
American

42:6
amounting

44:10
analysis 45:2
anchor 50:12
and/or 21:11

52:18
Angela 1:8

2:3 41:21
45:10 52:11

Angelo 7:16
8:1 45:6

announcem...
4:10 47:21

annual 5:20
Anthony 42:9
anticipate 9:4

24:9
apologizes

18:15
appear 5:20
applications

48:19
apply 21:1

52:16
appointed

8:10
appreciate

3:14 12:21
14:8 17:4
42:20 49:20
51:9

apprentice
33:6 38:2

apprentices...
28:11,12,14

29:22,23
apprentices...

11:24
approach

12:12
approximat...

24:11 44:2
44:15

Architects
46:8

architectural
8:23

area 34:22
38:15 46:7

areas 12:18
13:3,22
15:17,17

Armstrong
18:5,10,13
18:20 19:12
22:13 25:1
28:9 29:17
32:15 35:5
36:20 38:17
38:22

arrive 2:24
47:5

articulation
30:4

Asian 42:6
assessment

21:23 30:11
assist 38:8
assistance

10:13,16
Assistant

18:23
Associates

40:19 45:23
Association

36:1 45:16
46:1

Athena 40:17
attend 27:12
attended

46:14
Attending

39:12
attracting

6:15 12:2
available

9:24
award 17:5

awarded 6:22
39:18,22,24
40:6,11
41:6,10

awarding
39:21

aware 14:15
31:9 33:15
48:14

awareness
26:8

B
back 38:11
Baler 27:24
bar 50:12
base 31:17
based 10:7

22:16 31:12
44:20

basic 14:1
basis 5:7

47:10
battle 26:10
becoming

13:17
beginning

15:6 45:6
behalf 2:18

8:4 18:14
belief 26:10

36:23
believe 33:23
Ben 23:2,13

24:10
beneficial

17:21
benefit 16:17

17:18
Benjamin

23:6,22
45:14

best 46:23
Beverly 45:22
beyond 10:2

31:4
bid 10:23

48:12
bidding 48:22

48:24 49:3
bids.phila.g...

48:2
bigger 11:10
biggest 14:14

Bill 4:16
billion 6:22

44:10
Billy 40:18
bit 23:4
board 41:15

41:16 50:9
bonding

10:16
boom 33:4
Boy 40:18
Bradley 2:10

41:20
brief 20:10
briefly 43:1
Brown 45:8
Bryan 45:9
build 11:18

13:1 28:9
33:5

building 7:18
8:3 10:13
17:8 21:12
24:3 25:23
25:24 26:6
28:17 33:22
45:7,15

building/fac...
26:5

business 5:14
6:17,23 7:9
10:17 11:10
15:3,5 16:6
16:10,18,21
22:20 42:8
43:5 48:22
49:3

businesses
6:15,24
7:13 8:19
9:8 10:4,12
10:19 11:8
11:10,19
13:20 14:1
14:2 17:8
17:16,17
22:2 31:19
32:2,2
39:23,24
40:3,4,7
41:3 48:11
48:16,24

busy 32:14

C
C 52:1,1
cabinet 49:11
calculated

44:20
calling 5:1
camp 36:5
Campbell

3:13 7:19
38:11 46:14

capacities
19:8

capacity
10:13 24:12

capacity-bu...
11:14

capital 10:16
capture 5:7

49:18
captured

46:22
card 38:17
cared 13:23
career 18:6

18:18,21,23
19:6,8,15
19:16,23
22:10 25:3
25:19 31:9
32:10 36:15
36:19

careers 23:9
24:16 28:5
31:4

carpentry
26:3

Carter 45:11
Carver 20:3
categories 9:3
Center 23:2,5

23:12 24:10
36:13

CEO 2:14
7:17 42:17

certain 21:2
43:4,6,11
44:12

certainly 14:9
38:5

certification
21:13 29:7
29:8,11,12
48:20 52:15

certifications
14:18 21:19
21:21 22:6
24:14

certified
21:12 47:23

certifies
48:18

certify 52:3
certifying

52:19
Chair 1:8 2:6

3:5 41:17
45:6

challenged
35:6

challenges
11:22

Chamber
2:15 41:21
41:24 42:6

chambers
49:19

change 13:9
17:16 44:22

changes
17:15 47:10

Chapter 4:19
Charles

18:24 19:10
checking

43:19
Cheryl 46:2
Chief 14:23

41:18
chime 25:2
Chin 45:12
Chinatown

45:13
citizens 7:10
City 1:4 2:5,6

4:15 5:2
6:17,21 7:7
9:12 10:7
12:22 13:14
20:22 21:5
34:11 38:15
39:18,21
42:1 43:3
43:16 44:4
45:21 48:17
48:22 49:19
49:22 51:5



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 2

City's 14:23
City-owned

44:3
citywide

19:23 20:21
22:15

Clark 45:14
45:14

class 28:24
classes 25:9
classroom

31:22
classrooms

37:23
clear 15:3
click 47:6
close 23:15
closely 27:19

34:10
closing 12:19

41:13 45:4
club 35:12
clusters 20:14
Coalition

41:19
Code 4:20
collaboration

37:23 38:13
colleague

23:3
collect 43:20
college 22:9

28:5 29:21
29:22 37:1

combat 36:21
Comcast 2:11

33:21
come 7:15

23:11 25:15
35:2,9 36:2
36:6 37:17
38:6

comes 16:5
22:7

coming 2:8
18:9 37:22
38:20 50:19
51:9

comments
14:8 16:24
32:21

Commerce
2:15 41:21

42:1,6
Commercial

40:14
commission

3:6,9,15 8:5
8:10 50:10

commitment
11:18 51:6

commitments
50:5

committed
50:21

committee
1:1 2:7,18
2:21,23
4:12,15,17
5:12,14
7:21 9:4
14:10 22:12
22:14,16
32:19 45:6
46:7,22
47:16 50:20
51:14

committees
50:9

communica...
20:16

communities
14:4,4

community
2:16 7:9
10:4 20:23
27:1 29:21
45:19

Compactor
27:24

compactors
28:1

companies
6:10 34:21
40:12 41:8
41:10 48:16
50:24

company
28:1 40:12
40:14,16

compete 11:5
competency

24:18
competent

21:24
competitive

17:23
complete 30:6
completed

9:18
completes

32:11
component

4:22
computer-a...

24:6
concerted

35:8
conducts 5:6
confusion

17:12
Connors

45:15
consideration

36:10
constantly

17:11
constraints

3:3
constructed

33:22
construction

3:7,10,20
7:18 8:3,5
8:22 9:9
10:10 12:16
13:6 15:15
15:15 19:2
20:17 26:4
32:20 33:1
33:4,7,12
33:16,21
34:12,16,20
34:24 35:11
36:2 40:15
40:18,21,24
45:8,24

consultants
5:10

Consulting
40:15

contact 34:21
contacted

34:2
contacts 34:7
contained

52:5
continue

11:21 12:5

13:1 38:8
continued

11:18 49:9
continues

21:8
contract 9:14
contracting

8:17 10:21
40:17 41:4

contractors
5:2,9 8:23
9:15 10:22
11:4 40:13
45:16 46:2
47:24

contracts 6:2
6:4,7 9:17
10:23,24
11:5 39:17
40:1,6,10
40:13 41:7
41:9,10

contributors
6:5

control 43:18
52:18

Convention
4:11 50:18
51:5

conversation
31:3

copy 29:8
Corporation

45:13,17
correct 52:8
cost 32:8
Council 2:6

4:23 7:8
9:12 12:22
17:1 22:9
42:9 45:11
49:19

Council's
4:16

Councilman
49:15

counselors
22:19

count 44:1
counts 44:1
couple 4:9

16:3 32:17
34:1 35:16

47:20
course 11:17

20:17 32:6
44:21 50:17

courses 25:8
Court 52:12
covered 8:20
CPR 29:14
Crawford

45:16
create 26:17
created 27:18

35:17
creation 23:1
credit 30:7

32:7
Creedon

45:17
criteria 43:7
critical 13:19

50:6
CT 19:20

24:14 25:22
CTE 20:21

21:13,14,23
23:8 25:24
29:6 30:3,6
30:15 35:21

cumulative
45:1

current 24:15
25:13

currently
14:24 18:16
19:12,14,18
24:21 25:7
25:23 28:7
33:3 44:13

curriculum
21:18 22:5

D
daily 47:10
Dashboard

4:5 9:16,19
39:15 42:15
42:24 43:10
44:11 47:3
47:7,10

data 43:20,22
44:12,22

database
43:8,12
48:9

databases
48:8

date 49:14
David 18:14

45:16
day 27:11

31:20,20
51:10

days 9:24
DC21 34:10
dead-end

26:12
deal 6:13 7:2
December 1:5
Degrees

40:15
demand

23:10
Democratic

4:11 50:18
51:5

demolition
15:14 40:22

department
6:6 27:20
27:23 34:14
42:2 48:1
48:18

Departmen...
48:21

descriptions
20:10

designed 7:11
detailed 45:2
developers

5:9 8:22
development

17:1 19:1
38:14 45:13

Dietrich
45:19

different 16:3
19:7

direct 52:18
directly 28:3
director 2:4

18:5,21,23
21:13,13
39:7

disabled-ow...
6:24 7:13

disbarment
5:1

distinct 19:20
20:8,9

distinguished
7:21

distribution
8:16

district 3:18
3:19 18:7
19:13 20:6
26:21 34:21
38:1

Districts 19:5
diverse 8:17

12:10
diversity 2:11

3:7,10 8:6
12:17

divorce 12:3
DNC 50:20

51:2
Dobbins 20:1
doctor 31:5
doing 3:19

26:23 33:9
34:22

dollars 39:20
40:2 49:1,4

doors 12:6
Dowd-Burt...

1:8 2:2,3
7:24 14:7
15:19 16:22
17:4,20
18:2,4,12
19:11 27:5
29:16 32:13
32:16 35:23
37:20 38:19
38:23 39:5
41:22 42:16
45:10 46:11
47:9,14

draft 43:22
drafting 24:7
drafting/ar...

24:6
Drexel 3:13

7:20 38:12
46:6,13
50:13

dual-fold
12:11

E

E 52:1
earlier 7:20

12:24 36:2
earning 24:13
earns 29:6
economic 1:1

2:5,7,20 4:5
4:7,14,21
5:4,13,16
7:6,10 9:10
9:20 39:8
39:10 41:1
41:22 42:14
43:2,7 47:4
47:6 48:3
49:10 51:14

economy 9:6
42:11

Econsult
45:17

Econtract
48:6,9

Edison 19:22
21:4

education
12:18 18:6
18:18,21,24
19:6,9,15
19:16,24
25:3,20
32:11

educational
8:24

effectiveness
4:19

effort 35:8
efforts 10:3

38:4 49:12
eight 23:21
either 24:16

47:16
electric 23:24

36:7
electrical

26:4
electromec...

36:14
electronics

24:7
employ 15:16
employees

5:10 25:13
enabled



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 3

21:14
encourage

16:16
encouraging

12:17
ended 5:21
endorsement

17:5
energy 24:8
enforced

13:10
enforcement

4:19 13:24
14:21

engage 3:19
9:7 26:24
26:24 27:1

engaged 8:21
28:22 51:3

engineering
24:7

enrolled
19:14,18
24:9 27:2,9

enrollment
25:22 26:8
32:21 36:22

ensure 8:16
21:14 29:4
29:24 30:20

ensured 22:2
ensuring

21:10 22:22
50:21

entails 32:1
enter 21:1

46:19
entered 44:22
entering

36:23 37:1
37:11

Enterprising
42:8

environment
15:7

EOP 9:16
39:15 42:24
43:10,20,24
44:1,11
47:3

EOPs 42:24
43:2,9,22
44:7 45:2

EORC 2:21
5:6

equipment
22:7 24:23

equitable
50:2

equity 20:19
equivalent

44:5
especially

25:22
essential 6:14

34:6
established

4:15 8:12
9:19 14:17

ethnic 10:8
evaluated

41:2
event 50:23
Everett 42:2

45:21
evidence 52:4
evolved 16:2
exactly 28:14
example

22:24 23:11
examples

20:3 29:12
Excavations

40:17
Excellent

17:10 38:19
38:19 47:9

exclusive
35:12

excuse 2:12
excused 2:9
Executive 2:4

41:18
expect 16:19
expecting

2:22
expedite

17:15
experience

21:16 25:5
27:16 29:22
31:21,23

experienced
13:8

experiencing
44:14

experts 22:21
37:22 46:21

exposed
27:21 28:16
28:21

exposure
33:14,19
34:5,20

extensive
29:14

extraordina...
50:22

extremely
28:21

F
F 52:1
faced 11:3
Facilities

45:18
facility 24:24

27:12
fact 46:18
families 14:3

14:3
far 11:2

12:23
favorably

30:14
Federal 15:11
federally

39:19 40:5
female 35:7

36:13,17
44:16

females 35:9
35:19

Fernandez
2:12 41:23

fidelity 21:15
final 47:15

49:8 50:17
finally 50:6
finished

31:15
finishing 27:7

34:8 36:7
firefighter

31:6
firm 48:5
firms 9:9 11:6

11:8 12:9,9
13:4,7
15:13 48:19

first 4:3,14,18
5:19 7:15
8:9 10:20
18:13 39:11
39:16 41:16
43:14

fiscal 4:4 5:21
5:24 6:9
39:11 41:5
45:2

five 25:5
27:14 41:5

fixed 26:15
Flamer 42:1

45:20
focus 10:14

13:13
focuses 32:19
folder 20:10

29:9,15
follow 44:24

49:24
following

40:12 50:4
force 23:16

38:2
foregoing

52:7,15
form 29:19
fortunate

35:24
forum 49:18
forward 3:23

7:7,15
22:21

foster 7:12
found 5:3

47:1
foundation

18:16
four 23:23,23

24:4 25:12
25:16

four-year
29:21

fourth 2:19
46:20

Franklin 23:2
23:6,13,22
24:10

Frederick
45:13

friendlier

15:7
front 11:21

38:11
full 24:12
full-time

19:18
fully 24:9

52:5
funded 39:19

40:5
funding 5:3
funds 18:17

50:4
future 22:23

25:19 29:4
31:12 32:10

FY 39:16
FY2011 41:5
FY2014 41:9
FY2015 41:6

G
gain 7:2

15:13
Gala 17:1
Gasis 18:22

23:3,7 25:9
25:11 36:9

geared 30:2
general 9:6

10:10 43:1
45:15

generate
49:13,23

generated
49:14

Geri 42:7
getting 31:21

46:19 50:2
Gillison 42:3

45:21
give 5:19

10:17,18
16:19 38:7
49:6 50:16

given 36:19
giving 28:15
Glenn 45:9
go 12:20 15:4

16:20 31:17
33:16 34:15
35:13 37:1
37:13,18

goal 21:8

24:17 25:21
26:21 29:17
30:22 31:7
37:10

goals 9:21
10:7 11:2
20:18 25:19
28:10 29:4
30:18 31:12
32:10 43:21

going 5:20
11:4 13:7
24:4,19
25:17 26:11
26:12 31:19
34:3 37:3,3
37:4 42:23
47:20 49:6

good 2:2 7:23
7:24 16:13
16:20 18:11
18:12 27:4
27:5 39:2,3
39:4,6
42:21

Goode 49:15
Governance

5:17
government

15:11 49:22
Graboyes

40:14
grade 19:17

19:19 31:16
31:17 35:10
35:10

grades 31:8
graduate

28:24 29:6
30:9,14

graduated
21:20

graduating
36:4

grand 49:19
great 6:13 7:2

22:24 26:17
35:3

greater 2:14
10:3 16:8
41:24 42:7
42:11

green 40:21

group 10:8
32:18 35:19
45:9 46:3

groups 14:22
grow 16:6

17:23
growing 13:9
growth 11:7

16:12
guess 14:14
guidance

16:7
guidelines

14:20

H
half 5:23 6:6

27:14 31:20
halfway

31:16
Hall 1:4
hallmark

13:14
hands-on

31:21
happen 16:11
happy 7:16

28:22 38:21
51:11

hard 16:9
Harper 45:22
hazardous

15:17,18
Healthy

51:11
hear 7:3 18:4

33:8
hearing 3:17

3:23
hearings 5:6
help 11:9

17:15 26:7
32:24 33:18
35:3 36:21

helped 11:17
49:23

helping 6:13
41:15 49:13

helps 36:16
43:21

high 19:20,21
19:24 20:3
20:6 21:4
23:2,6,13

28:3 31:1,2
38:13

highest 41:11
highlight

46:12
highlights

5:19
hire 26:14
hired 28:2
hiring 10:4

36:9
Hispanic 2:14

41:24
historically

11:3
Holiday

51:12
Holidays

38:21
hopes 18:17
hoping 7:3
hospitality

20:15
host 4:11

50:20
hours 44:20
houses 34:12
huge 36:10
HVAC 21:3

26:3

I
I's 13:2
Ideally 31:14
II 8:7,12 9:19

11:13 13:23
imagine 33:9
impact 16:12

41:2
implementa...

4:18 13:18
implemented

9:12
important

37:12 43:12
48:15,21

improve 7:5
14:4,5

improved 9:6
9:10 10:16

improvement
12:1

include 20:15
26:2 29:13



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 4

included
20:10 29:8
29:15 39:19

includes 22:4
inclusion 6:12

7:12 50:22
incorporate

13:21
increase 6:11

20:18 21:9
25:21,21
26:7 27:2
28:11 29:18
30:18 32:24
35:18,22
36:22

increased
9:13 21:9
21:18

increasing
21:7 31:12
35:6

individual
20:9

individuals
12:15

industries
24:22

industry 3:7
3:10,21 8:5
8:22 9:9
10:10 13:6
16:14 19:1
21:19,21
22:5,15,17
22:18,20
24:13 25:6
25:10 27:17
29:7,10
32:20 33:2
33:8,12
34:3,7 35:9
37:16,22

influence
11:7

information
15:13 47:1

infrastruct...
40:21

infusion
22:20

inhibited
34:18

initiated 9:18
initiatives

11:16 15:12
16:5

inner 5:12
input 22:3
instance

36:12
Institute 27:8
institutions

8:23,24
30:8 50:13

instructing
25:7

instructor
36:13

instructors
25:4

intelligence
49:18

interact
49:17

interest 13:15
20:24

interested
12:2,7 13:5
33:1 34:2
48:11

International
46:4

internship
27:9

internships
27:20

introduce
2:24 18:8
38:10 39:5

introducing
49:16

invested
11:19

investment
17:7

invitation
47:18

invitations
48:12 51:3

invite 9:3
12:10 38:5
50:24

involved 51:4
issued 21:22
issues 14:13

items 10:24
11:1

J
J 45:14
James 7:8

45:17 46:5
46:12

Jann 38:24
39:4,13
42:13,21,22
47:5,12

job 26:12
29:1,2

jobs 8:17
22:23 31:6

Joe 3:15
Joe's 50:14
John 45:12

45:24
join 2:23

11:23 12:1
18:9 38:24

joining 4:13
Joseph 3:13

7:19 38:10
46:14,16
47:14

journey 33:7
Jr 46:3
July 50:19
June 5:22

K
Keating

45:23,24
Kenney 7:8
key 3:2 34:5
kind 26:9
kinds 32:23
KING 52:11
Kipphut

18:14
knocks 16:9
know 3:1

14:12 24:12
28:14 30:20
30:24 31:5
32:3,8
33:11 34:18
34:20 35:11
38:5

knows 13:12
26:13 50:17

L
L&I 13:13
labor 8:24

11:23 46:7
Laborers

46:4
ladies 36:4
large 11:6

12:9,9
15:15 17:16

larger 11:4
LaShawnda

38:24 39:7
42:22

lastly 24:2
launch 6:11
Law 42:2
lawyer 31:5
leaders 5:10
leadership

3:18 14:11
20:4 49:9

League 42:4
42:11,18

learn 17:18
28:16 37:7

learned 16:9
24:19 31:22
46:23

learning
24:15 31:13
31:18 37:12

leave 27:11
led 22:21
left 6:20
legacy 13:2
legal 15:4

34:16 45:19
legislated

9:11
legislation

4:22 10:6
49:16

lessons 46:23
level 41:11
levels 13:19

14:17 43:4
Lewis 19:1,10

26:22 27:4
27:6 28:19
33:13

licensed
26:13

life 26:16,17
lifelong 37:8
light 13:9
list 29:14
listed 11:1
little 23:4
live 20:24
LLC 40:17

46:9
local 44:18

46:5 48:16
48:23 49:2

located 5:17
long 16:17,20

33:24 37:19
look 15:24

30:14 33:17
looking 3:22
looks 7:6
Lorraine 45:8
lot 33:8,14
love 14:1

34:19

M
M 14:18

52:11
M/W/DSBE

9:9 11:5,8
M/W/DSBEs

10:11
M/WBE

43:15 44:9
M/WBEs

44:6
MACCID 3:8

8:7,9,12
9:18,20
11:2,13
12:5 13:1
13:23,23
14:10 44:24
45:5

machining
24:2

Macklin
45:24

MAGIC 36:5
main 23:8
maintains

43:8
maintenance

24:3 26:5
major 6:4

8:21 9:2
12:14 13:13
13:22

making 31:1
50:1

male 35:20
male-domin...

36:15
males 35:13
management

12:11,13,16
13:8,19
34:14 46:7

Manager
39:13 42:23

managers
12:9

Mangual
40:16

Manufactu...
23:18

manufactur...
19:3 20:17
23:1,5,12
23:17 24:10
25:8 35:12
36:12

March 4:16
Mario 46:8
market 7:3

10:15 17:14
46:21 49:17
49:18

marketplace
4:8 5:8 6:15
10:14 11:12
13:11 17:7

marketplaces
11:6

markets
10:12

Mastbaum
20:1

Matlock
41:17

matrix 29:9
matter 52:7
mature 10:5
maturing

11:7
Mayor 6:20

7:8 8:10,11
8:12 49:8

Mayor's 3:6
6:18 8:4
23:16 42:3
45:22 50:10

Mayors 3:9
MBEs 40:8
McKissack

46:2,3
McPherson

42:4,19
Meaning

27:10
means 26:11

28:15 31:18
32:3 36:24
37:2,11
52:17

meant 6:13
measure

43:19
mechanical

24:1
mechatronics

24:1 36:14
meet 43:6
meeting 2:20

46:15 47:15
member 2:16

28:24
members

2:22 9:3
12:4 14:10
41:14 45:5

men 32:24
mentee's

16:10
mentees

17:22
mentioned

7:20 27:6
mentor 16:6

17:14
mentor/pro...

11:9 15:22
16:1,5,16

mentors
16:18 17:15
17:21

mentorships
17:5

message
37:18

met 15:9

35:17 36:3
Michael 6:20

49:8
Michelle 18:5

18:8,20
27:6 42:1
45:20

Microsoft
29:13

middle 10:14
30:22

military
29:23

million 6:3,8
39:17,22
40:1,2,3,7,8
40:9,11
41:11 44:6
49:1,4

mind 43:23
mine 38:18
minimal

26:16
minimum

25:5
minorities

9:22 10:1
50:1

minority 6:22
7:12 8:18
9:7 13:20
16:24 39:22
39:23 40:6
40:13 43:5
44:15 46:1

minority-o...
40:3

minority/W...
41:6

minority/w...
41:9

minority/w...
41:3

mistake
16:14,15

mistakes
16:11

Monday 1:5
month 9:5

44:23
morning 2:2

3:4 7:15,23
7:24 18:11



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 5

18:12 27:4
27:5 39:2,3
39:4,6,9
42:21 43:24

move 3:3 10:2
moving 22:21
mutually

17:21

N
N 52:1
name 2:3 8:1

18:20 39:6
42:21

Narasimha
42:5

National 4:11
36:1 42:8
46:1 50:18
51:5

near 34:23
need 10:14,22

11:17 12:8
13:4,7
17:14,22

negatively
11:7

negotiate
38:16

neighborho...
19:21

network
11:18

new 2:16 6:15
10:6 14:13
44:22 51:12

Nicholas
18:22 38:24
39:13 42:13

Nick 19:9
23:3 42:22
47:3

Nick's 42:16
nine 40:12,22
ninth 35:10
NOCTI 21:22

30:11
nonprofit

44:8,13
normal 16:7
North 46:4
Notary 52:12
note 50:17
noted 52:4

notes 52:6
notices 48:12
number 9:17

15:12 16:2
21:18 27:2
30:18 32:24
35:18 36:3

numbers
44:21

Nutter 8:10
8:11,13
9:13 15:1
49:9

Nutter's 6:21

O
O 52:1
OEO 4:2 6:9

6:16 9:5,16
39:15 41:14
42:23 43:21
45:10 47:1
48:7 49:21
49:22

offer 16:7
20:11 22:6
22:7 29:13

offered 20:13
28:4 29:1

offering 23:8
office 2:4 5:13

5:15 7:6
18:6 29:13
32:4 39:8
39:10 41:1
41:22 42:3
43:7 45:12
45:22 48:3
49:10

Officer 14:24
41:19

officers 49:22
okay 15:19

19:11 29:16
37:20 38:3
47:11,19

Olivieri 40:19
once 7:16

24:9 28:20
47:5

ones 16:4
ongoing

26:21 27:13
28:10

online 4:6
onsite 13:24
open 12:6

23:21 24:4
34:4,11
47:18

opened 23:13
23:24 24:2

opening
25:12,17

operated
15:11

operation
15:5

opportunities
4:7 8:18 9:7
9:14,20
10:15,19,21
27:22 29:18
30:2,21,24
31:9,13
33:15 34:15
49:23,24

opportunity
1:1 2:5,7,20
4:5,14,21
5:4,11,13
5:16 7:6,11
9:11 10:17
17:17 28:16
29:20 31:18
34:4 39:9
41:2,23
42:14 43:2
43:8 47:4,7
48:4 49:8
49:11 51:14

Opportunit...
39:11

opposed
28:12

options 33:10
order 12:24

17:23
organization

8:14,15,16
organizations

23:17 34:8
35:16

original 11:1
11:2 44:24

originally
9:21

OSHA 14:22
15:10 29:13

outlines 29:9
outreach

15:12 32:23
33:14 37:24

Overbrook
19:22

oversight
50:9

owners 5:9
11:10 14:1
43:4,15

P
P 45:17
pace 16:7
page 47:8
paid 44:6
parents 26:20

27:1
participating

2:10
participation

6:1,3,5,7
9:23 39:12
43:6 44:5,9
44:12,15,16
44:18,19
51:7

partners
28:18 50:7

partnership
23:16

partnerships
27:17

pathway 37:8
pathways

28:5 31:10
37:9

payments
44:10 50:3

Penn 50:14
Pennsylvania

1:4 42:10
45:10

people 15:16
20:13 21:20
22:4,23
24:21 25:7
26:15,19,24
27:2 28:4
28:15,21
30:1,19,20

31:8,13
32:4 33:15
33:17,20
34:1 35:3,8
37:11,15,18

percent 6:3
6:10 9:21
9:22 10:1,1
21:24 26:1
32:22 35:20
41:7 44:4,6
44:9,14,16
44:18 48:23
49:2 51:7

percentages
10:2

performance
7:5

period 41:12
Perkins 22:11

22:13,14
permits 15:6
permitted

27:10
Perryman

7:17,18,22
7:23 8:1,2,2
14:8,19
16:1 17:3
17:10 18:1
18:3 22:11
45:7,7

person 21:16
29:5 31:15
32:9 38:16

persons 33:7
perspective

5:8
phasing

23:23
Philadelphia

1:4 2:6,14
4:20 18:7
19:13 20:7
20:14,22
21:5 22:9
23:19 27:19
40:16 41:24
42:5,7,12
44:19 45:12
45:20,21
46:7 48:17
51:6

Philadelphi...
42:2

Philly 48:6,9
PHL 51:2
picture 11:11
pie 50:3
Pierce 45:23
pipeline 33:5
plan 4:5 5:4

6:12,12
35:17 42:15
47:4,7

planned 9:18
Planning

22:11,13
Plans 4:21

7:11 9:11
43:2

played 12:22
pleased 39:9
plumber

26:14 37:5
plumbing

26:3 37:4
plus 16:4
point 34:6
Portfolio

45:23
position

14:24
positions 32:5
possible 32:5
post 5:15

24:17 29:19
post-second...

29:18 30:1
30:8

posted 5:15
potentially

15:18 36:18
poverty 14:5
practices

46:23
pre-appren...

3:21
pre-appren...

28:13
precision

24:2
preference

48:23 49:2
preliminary

6:1

prepare 23:9
prepared

24:16
preparing

22:22
present 1:7

8:6
presented

17:6
presenting

3:8 18:16
President

2:13 7:17
8:2 41:18

President's
45:11

prime 10:20
principals

21:11
private 43:16

44:7,12
proceed 5:23
proceedings

52:4
process 15:2

36:10
procurement

10:15 48:1
48:8,18,20

producing
12:15

professional
48:4

profitable
27:16

program 2:11
19:15,16
20:11,22
21:1,2,4,6
21:23 24:15
24:20 25:3
25:22 26:2
26:3 27:3,9
28:3,23
29:6 30:10
30:15,17
35:21 36:14
37:4,7 38:2

programs
3:21 11:9
11:14,24
14:15 15:23
16:2 19:3

19:19,20
20:8,9,13
23:9,22
24:5,5
25:17,23,24
26:1,2,8
28:6 29:1
29:10 30:3
30:6,13
34:24 36:22
36:24 37:2
37:11

progress
12:20 14:3
14:3 38:8

project 5:9
38:14 43:4
43:15

projects 4:2
9:23 13:18
15:6 34:22
39:8,14,19
40:23 42:23
43:6,17
44:3,3,7,8
44:13,14,17
46:24

property 24:3
prosperous

51:4,12
protocol 5:5
proud 7:1

13:15 29:3
provide 6:14

17:23 39:14
42:13

provides
43:10

PTR 27:24
public 5:6 6:1

6:4 40:1,5
40:10 41:4
41:7 43:14
47:24 52:12

publishing
44:23

purchase
24:23

purpose 4:17
23:8

pursuit 3:20
push 12:5

26:19



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 6

PZS 46:8

Q
quality 20:19

21:9,10,16
43:18

quarter 2:19
4:3 39:11
39:16

quarterly 5:7
quasi-public

39:18,21
question

14:12,14
15:21

questions
15:20 32:17

quicker 16:11
quite 28:8

R
R 52:1
raise 50:12
raised 15:21
ramifications

34:17
Randolph

20:2
ranging

19:21
reach 37:9
reached

35:15
ready 6:16

46:19
real 31:23
realizing 44:9
really 16:19

23:15 26:17
27:14 31:21
32:3,18,19
34:5 35:3
51:9

realtime
43:10,22

reason 17:13
reasons 43:13
receipt 5:2
receive 32:3
received 40:8

40:9
receiving

48:12
receptive

28:20
recognize

11:22
recognized

29:7
recommend...

9:2
recommend...

3:12 4:23
8:9,14,20

recommend...
24:21

record 7:1
47:17

recording
44:17

recovery 10:9
recruiting

32:1
recruitment

36:16
reduces 14:5
referred 2:21
reflect 10:3
reflecting

5:21
reflection 4:7

5:24
regard 3:12

4:10 15:10
regarding

4:24 31:3
regardless

20:23
regards 14:13
register 51:1
registered

48:1,3,5
51:1

registry 6:9
6:16 48:7

regularly
43:19

regulatory
13:9 14:13

relates 3:18
4:21

relationship
27:7

relationships
16:16

relative 15:14
release 9:4

34:14
released 8:7
relevant

24:15
renewable

24:8
repair 40:22
replacement

40:20
report 3:11

5:20 8:7,8
9:5 44:24
45:1

reporter
52:12,19

represent
43:3

representat...
20:5 35:7

representat...
4:1 35:24
36:5 37:16

represented
46:13 50:7

represents
38:12

reproduction
52:17

request 15:22
require 10:7

10:12
required

22:14
requirements

13:16 15:4
15:8

reset 10:7
resolutions

4:24
Resources

45:14
respective

24:22
respond 8:13
result 27:18

33:24
results 4:3,5

8:6 10:8,9
39:12 49:13

review 1:1 2:7
2:20 4:3,15
4:18 51:14

RFP 48:12

right 14:16
18:24 37:20
46:17

risk 34:13
role 2:13

12:21
roof 40:20
Room 1:4
Rosalyn 42:3

42:18
row 38:11
Roz 47:14
RPR 52:11
running 28:7
runs 19:16

S
Sable 40:18
Safe 29:14
safety 13:12

14:14,17,19
14:23 15:10

sake 3:1
Sam 46:3
Saul 20:2
saying 17:11
school 3:17

3:19 18:7
19:5,13
20:6,6 21:4
23:2,6,14
27:11 28:3
29:20 31:2
34:23 38:1
38:13

school-based
22:19

schools 19:21
19:22,24
20:3 21:2
30:22 31:1
35:2

Science 20:4
scored 21:24
Scott 2:10

41:20
second 3:10

4:22 5:23
38:6 41:20
43:18

secondary
24:17 29:20

sector 36:15
41:4 43:16

44:13
sectors 44:8
see 11:10

33:17 35:1
36:17

seeing 14:1
seeking 18:17

25:13
seen 12:1
selection 31:2
Senator 42:9
sending 51:2
sense 43:15
September

23:13 25:18
36:6

serve 29:14
50:8,10,19

serves 7:21
22:10 43:18

service 48:5
services 6:14

8:3 40:20
45:19

serving 3:14
set 9:21 43:21
shaped 16:17
share 3:23

18:19 25:15
37:10,18
39:10 50:2

shared 12:24
sharing 4:3
Sharmain

41:17
Sharon 45:18
Shenoy 42:5
shift 25:14
short 33:24
shortcomings

12:23
shortly 2:23

3:8
show 10:9
shows 9:19
significant

12:19
signs 10:9
silos 40:22
single 20:5,11

20:21 21:10
28:23 29:5
29:6,10

site 33:21
35:1 37:21
38:16

sites 33:16
34:12,16

Six 40:14
skill 37:12
skills 24:16

37:7,8
skip 30:16
SLA 20:4
slade 40:23
small 10:4,12

11:8 13:19
15:14 16:21
17:13,17
32:7

smaller 10:22
10:23,23
11:4

Smith 40:15
solely 44:20
somewhat

9:10
soon 8:7
Sorry 22:14
sort 4:6 46:17
sought 13:17
sounds 32:14
space 10:22
speak 35:2

36:2,6
37:17

speaker 7:15
speakers 3:2
special 4:2

20:2 39:8
39:13 42:23

specialist
19:2

specific 15:8
20:24 22:16
22:18 26:11

specifically
19:5 28:23
30:2 37:5

spend 31:20
spoke 25:9,11

28:19
sponsored

11:15
St 50:14
stakeholders

8:21
stand 7:1
standardized

21:17
standards

13:10
standing 15:2

30:7,12
standings

30:16
stands 44:1
start 31:3
started 29:2

33:4
starts 42:16
state 5:7 25:2

30:9 42:10
statement

47:17
Staten 46:3
statewide

30:4
statistically

35:20
statistics 43:9

43:11
status 8:8 9:2
statuses 44:4
stay 11:17
stenographic

52:6
step 23:19
Steven 2:9

41:20 42:10
stipend 32:8
stipulations

5:5
stood 6:2,6
stop 36:23
story 33:24
strategic 6:12

11:11 50:7
streams

12:11
streetscapes

40:23
strengthen

7:10
stringently

13:11
strong 17:22
stronger

14:21

strongest
9:14

strongly
16:15

structure
22:8

struggle 11:5
student 21:4
students 3:20

19:14,18
21:23,24
23:9 24:11
24:13,20
27:8,10,16
27:21 28:2
30:3,5,14
30:23 33:9
34:15,24
35:10 36:17
38:1

style 26:16,17
subcontract...

9:15 15:16
17:22

subject 44:21
succeed 14:2
succeeding

36:18
succeeds 14:2
Success 22:10
successful

16:4 28:8
35:14 46:24

successfully
30:5,9
31:15

summarize
9:1 46:18

summarizes
8:8

summary
39:20 43:11

supervision
52:19

Supplier 2:11
16:24

suppliers
47:23

Supply 17:1
support

10:11 11:19
18:17 33:18
49:10



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 7

supported
7:19

supporting
49:12

sure 13:4
48:13 50:1

sustained
26:16

Swenson 20:1
Swift 42:7

T
T 52:1,1
take 5:11

10:17,19
29:19 30:1
30:19 31:4
33:20 37:13
38:1 49:5,7

taken 52:6
talent 13:8
talk 17:9 23:3

26:22 35:9
42:24

target 11:2
Task 23:16
teach 22:3,3
teachers 25:6
teaching

25:15 36:13
37:14

team 4:2
49:21

technical
13:16 14:18
18:6,18,21
18:23 19:6
19:8,15,16
19:24 24:15
24:18 25:3
25:20 32:11

technology
26:4

Temple 45:8
45:18 50:14

ten 40:10
41:9

tens 30:7
term 16:20
terms 6:13

20:20 25:19
26:23 31:11
35:18 36:21

testified

46:21
testimony

32:12 41:13
47:11

thank 2:8
14:6,7,11
15:19 16:22
17:3,9 18:2
18:3 23:7
32:13 38:3
38:20,22
41:14,16
42:19 45:5
46:10,11
47:9,11,12
47:13,19
49:8,15,21
51:8,13

thanks 46:15
thing 36:20

48:15
things 17:11

17:18 31:24
33:8 35:23

think 6:19
13:3 14:20
16:4 17:20
17:21 27:15
32:23 33:13
35:20 36:16
48:15

third 43:21
thoughts

15:23
three 6:20

13:3,22
43:12 46:18
46:20

three-tiered
22:8

tier 10:20
time 3:1,2

4:14 33:23
38:6 50:16

today 2:8,11
3:16 7:3
39:13 42:18
46:15 47:22
50:8

today's 10:4
Tompkins

38:24 39:3
39:6,7

47:13
Tony 12:3

46:6
top 40:10
total 23:21

39:17,20
43:24 44:1

totaled 40:7
track 36:24

38:8
tracks 9:16
traction 7:2
trade 12:12

25:23 26:1
29:20 38:2

trades 19:2
25:16 26:6
26:11 27:3
27:8 28:17
34:3,9,11
35:7,11,21
36:7 37:24

traditional
19:23 29:21
31:5

trained 12:15
training

27:12 32:2
transaction

49:1
transactions

49:3
transcribed

5:15
transcript

52:8,16
Transcripts

46:22
transitioning

2:13
translating

31:23
transportat...

20:16
tremendous

49:12 50:11
tremendously

50:20
trends 22:18
Trucking

40:18
truly 42:19

49:20

trying 11:24
26:9,10,18
26:24 27:1
29:24 32:9
35:18,22
36:21 37:6
37:10

Tucker 46:5
46:12

Turner 41:17
two 2:22

12:14 14:12
40:13 48:8

two-thirds
44:2

two-year
29:19

twofold 4:17
type 20:5
types 28:6

U
ultimately

33:6
underempl...

12:7
understand

10:6
understand...

15:3 16:8
union 5:10

11:23 28:17
36:8 37:24
46:4

unions 3:22
8:24 12:2,6
26:7

universities
12:14

University
3:14 7:20
38:12,15
45:9,18
46:13 50:13
50:14

update 3:8,23
5:11 38:7
39:15 42:14

updating
3:11

upgrade
48:10

Urban 41:19
42:4,18

utilization
25:24

V
valued 40:11

41:10
various 30:8

31:19
Varsovia

2:12 41:23
view 11:11
violation 5:3
visit 35:1

38:7,16
visitation

34:12
visits 37:21
vocation

25:14
vocational

27:9
vocations

31:7

W
W 45:12
wages 26:13

26:15
walk 17:8
want 2:8,18

3:5 11:23
33:11 37:13
42:17 46:17
47:17 48:13
49:7,15
50:16 51:10

wanted 3:3
16:23 18:19
46:12

wants 13:14
Water 6:6

27:20,22
way 23:20

37:19
ways 12:20

16:3
WBEs 14:18

40:8
we're 3:22 7:3

26:23 29:3
37:14

We've 34:13
website 5:16

47:1,6

48:21 51:2
week 17:2

27:11
weeks 6:20
welcome 2:19

3:5 51:4
welcoming

2:16
welding 24:1

26:2 28:3
28:23 29:1

went 40:2,4
Wexford

38:13
Wiggleswor...

12:4 46:6
William

45:11
Williams 42:9
willing 6:16
Wilson 49:15
Window

40:14
wish 51:11
women 7:12

9:22 10:2
33:1 36:1
50:1

Women's
42:8

women-own...
6:23 8:18
9:8 13:20
39:23,24
40:4,7 43:5

wondering
32:22

work 3:22
14:9 16:14
27:24 31:12
31:17 32:9
51:10

worked 44:20
workers 36:7

44:16,18
workforce

8:17 9:21
9:23 11:21
12:3,10,12
12:13 13:21
44:11

working 7:7
10:15 12:3

13:5 24:22
26:6 27:19
30:22 32:1
34:9

workings
5:12

works 6:2,4
6:12 40:1,5
40:10 41:4
41:7 47:24

world 31:23
wrap 4:9

47:22
Wray 42:10
www.phila....

5:18 47:2

X

Y
yea 5:22
year 4:4 5:21

5:23,24 6:9
21:20 23:23
23:24,24
28:10 36:3
39:11 45:3
46:20 47:15
51:12

years 11:16
19:4,7
23:10 25:5
27:14 33:5
41:5 46:19
46:20

young 20:13
21:15,19
22:4,22
25:7 26:19
26:24 27:2
28:4,15,21
29:5,24
30:19,20
31:8,13,14
32:3,8,24
33:14,20
34:1 35:2
36:4 37:10
37:15,17

younger
30:23 31:8
35:10

youth 12:6
28:11,12,13

29:22

Z
Zacharjasz

46:8

0

1
1 4:16
1.3 44:10
10 29:13 41:7

48:23
10:06 1:5
10th 19:17,19

31:15
11 19:9
11:06 51:15
11th 19:19

31:16
120 20:12,12
120013 4:16
12th 19:17,19

31:17
13 19:7
132 6:7
14 19:10 44:6
15 28:24
17-1600 4:20

2
2 6:22 10:1

44:16
2,010 6:11
2,440 6:10
20.4 40:2
20.9 40:3
2006 33:22
2008 8:11,11
2010 8:13
2012 4:16
2013 5:21
2014 6:10
2014/2015

21:20
2015 1:5 2:19

6:2 45:3
2016 2:17 4:4

5:24 39:11
39:16 51:6

2016/17 24:4
209 44:5
227 6:3
25 6:3



Economic Opportunity Review Committee
December 7, 2015

(215) 504-4622
STREHLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 8

26 41:10
27 44:9
28 41:8
29 10:1 44:4

44:14

3
3,420 21:21
3.5 40:9
30 5:22 19:4

19:20
317.9 39:17
32 9:21
33.4 40:1
332 46:5
35 51:7
35,000 29:2
37 44:18

4
4.6 40:8
400 1:4
43 20:8

5
5 49:2
5,679 19:14
50 26:1 30:8

32:22

6
60 30:8
600 24:11

7
7 1:5 9:22

41:11
7.9 40:11
71 21:24
75 8:8,20

11:1
750 9:20
788 44:1

8
8.1 40:7
80 6:10
84.1 39:22

9
99 35:20


